A discontinued operation is a component of the Group’s business that represents a separate line of business or geographical area of operations

that has been disposed of or is held for sale, or is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale. Classification as a discontinued

operation occurs upon disposal or when the operation meets the criteria to be classified as held for sale, if earlier. When an operation is

classified as a discontinued operation, the comparative income statement is restated as if the operation had been discontinued from the start

of the comparative period.

184

Annual Report

3. Correction of prior period errors

Classifications in the financial statements

In order to be consistent with the classification principles of the Group, certain items were reclassified in the financial statements

of subsidiaries. The 2005 figures presented in the consolidated financial statements were restated to conform to the Group classifications.

The following table summarizes corrections of prior period errors and their impact on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2005:

31/12/2005 as

previously stated

Catalysts Accrual for untaken

holiday

Other

reclassifications

31/12/2005 as restated

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 42,821,159 98,280 – – 42,919,439

Prepayments and other current assets 677,471 (98,280) – – 579,191

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Statutory reserves 1,557,731 – – (2,759) 1,554,972

Fair value and other reserves (20,729) – – (2,891) (23,620)

Retained earnings 19,317,565 – – 5,650 19,323,215

Provisions 827,441 – (15,967) – 811,474

Trade payables and accruals 16,965,499 – 15,967 14,125 16,995,591

Income tax payable 181,302 – – (14,125) 167,177

The following table summarizes corrections of prior period errors and their impact on the income statement for the year ended

31 December 2005:

31/12/2005 as previously stated Reclassifications 31/12/2005 as restated

INCOME STATEMENT

Cost of sales (70,645,169) (15,932) (70,661,101)

Other operating income 966,303 (11,700) 954,603

Distribution expenses (2,766,857) (209,751) (2,976,608)

Administrative expenses (2,244,747) 159,495 (2,085,252)

Other operating expenses (976,798) 80,593 (896,205)

Financial income 109,419 (2,839) 106,580

Finance expenses (1,046,968) 2,839 (1,044,129)

Profit for the period 3,407,111 2,704 3,409,815

185

UNIPETROL, a.s.

4. Revenue

2006 2005

Gross proceeds from sale of own products and merchandise

Domestic 67,513,780 61,886,779

Export 43,648,860 33,803,824

Total gross proceeds from sale of own products and merchandise 111,162,640 95,690,603

Less: excise tax 21,204,160 19,508,980

Total net revenue from sale of own products and merchandise 89,958,480 76,181,623

Revenue from services

Domestic 4,209,337 4,289,235

Export 474,315 475,479

Total revenue from services 4,683,652 4,764,714

Total revenue 94,642,132 80,946,337

5. Business segments

Year ended 31 December 2006 Refinery production Retail Chemical production Other Eliminations Total

Revenues

Total external revenues 45,219,301 7,545,273 41,107,861 769,697 – 94,642,132

Intersegment revenues 33,250,923 112,824 14,861,893 1,587,862 (49,813,502) –

Total segment revenue 78,470,224 7,658,097 55,969,754 2,357,559 (49,813,502) 94,642,132

Result from operating activities 1,142,884 373,271 4,759,061 (752,104) (1,741,461) 3,781,651

 Net finance costs (591,989)

Profit before tax 3,189,662

Income tax expense (1,496,387)

Profit for the period 1,693,275

Year ended 31 December 2005 Refinery production Retail Chemical production Other Eliminations Total

Revenues

Total external revenues  35,596,470  6,035,874 38,777,513  536,480 –  80,946,337

Intersegment revenues  42,156,710 148,325  13,026,050  1,677,079  (57,008,164) –

Total segment revenue 77,753,180 6,184,199 51,803,563 2,213,559  (57,008,164)  80,946,337

Result from operating activities  1,113,611  (41,538)  4,592,750  (468,110)  85,061  5,281,774

Net finance costs (937,549)

Share of profit of equity accounted investees   (40,534)

 Profit before tax 4,303,691

Income tax expense (893,876)

Profit for the period 3,409,815

186

Annual Report

Balance sheet 31 December 2006 Refinery production Retail production Chemical production Other Eliminations Consolidated

Segment assets 24,717,260 6,390,234 35,244,999 5,554,495 – 71,906,988

Total assets 24,717,260 6,390,234 35,244,999 5,554,495 – 71,906,988

Segment liabilities 13,779,768 689,270 11,057,791 5,219,965 – 30,746,794

Total liabilities 13,779,768 689,270 11,057,791 5,219,965 – 30,746,794

Balance sheet 31 December 2005 Refinery production Retail production Chemical production Other Eliminations Consolidated

Assets

Segment assets 24,109,087 7,383,667 34,392,376 6,013,216 – 71,898,346

Investments in equity accounted

investees – – 3,786,225 – – 3,786,225

Unallocated corporate assets – – 757,069 – – 757,069

Total 24,109,087 7,383,667 38,935,670 6,013,216 – 76,441,640

Segment liabilities 14,680,703 2,064,466 13,248,914 6,751,927 – 36,746,010

Total 14,680,703 2,064,466 13,248,914  6,751,927 – 36,746,010

Other information 31 December 2006 Refinery Retail Chemical Other Eliminations Consolidated

Depreciation (775,711) (313,451) (2,618,907) (144,235) – (3,852,304)

Amortisation of intangible assets (60,136) (20,570) (112,354) (448) – (193,508)

Impairment losses on intangible assets

and PPE 10,473 (48,663) 88,004 4,712 – 54,526

6. Geographical segments

Secondary reporting format – geographical segments

Revenues Total assets Capital expenditure

2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005

Czech Republic 53,571,607 46,667,034 70,493,512 75,370,973 3,528,821 1,994,518

Other European countries 40,742,193 33,796,166 1,413,476 1,070,667 – –

Other countries 328,332 483,137 – – – –

Total assets 94,642,132 80,946,337 71,906,988 76,441,640 3,528,821 1,994,518

With the exception of the Czech Republic no other individual country accounted for more than 10% of consolidated revenues or assets.

Revenues are based on the country in which the customer is located. There are no sales between the geographical segments. Total assets

and capital expenditure are based on location of the assets. Capital expenditure comprises expenditures relating to additions to property,

plant and equipment (Note 12) and intangible assets (Note 14).

187

UNIPETROL, a.s.

7. Analysis of expenses according to their nature

2006 Cost of sales Distribution

costs

Administrative

expenses

Other  operating

income / (expenses)

Total

Materials consumed (71,457,741) (336,148) (56,448) (6,276) (71,856,613)

Energy (1,631,113) (989) (8,838) – (1,640,940)

Repairs and maintenance (1,800,335) (38,994) (30,033) – (1,869,362)

Other services (3,020,422) (2,145,338) (844,935) – (6,010,695)

Personnel expenses (2,213,519) (282,470) (887,055) – (3,383,044)

Depreciation

– owned assets (3,236,104) (345,010) (119,755) – (3,700,869)

– leased assets (114,194) (34,306) (2,935) – (151,435)

Amortization

– software (51,547) (20,653) (13,551) – (85,751)

– other intangible assets (98,423) (81) (9,254) – (107,758)

Impairment of PPE recognised / (released) 10,473 – 51,694 (7,873) 54,294

Inventory write-down recognised / (released) 2,667 – (2,269) 47,248 47,646

Impairment to trade receivables recognised / (released) – – (18,177) 6,737 (11,440)

Research expenditures (21,354) – – – (21,354)

Investment property expense (4,411) – – – (4,411)

Operating lease rentals (29,193) – (17,160) – (46,353)

Profit / (loss) on disposal of PPE – – – 490,995 490,995

Addition / (utilization, release) to provisions 15,933 – (15,401) 62,923 63,455

Insurance (194,513) (4,229) (75,052) (128,273) (402,067)

Write off of receivables (772) – (16) (39,164) (39,952)

Impairment of assets qualified as held for sale – – – (1,669,916) (1,669,916)

Other expenses (162,793) (21,051) (44,157) (616,435) (844,436)

Other income 50,607 (4,952) (30,135) 314,005 329,525

Total operating expenses (83,956,754) (3,234,221) (2,123,477) (1,546,029) (90,860,481)

Revenue   94,642,132

Operating profit before finance costs   3,781,651

188

Annual Report

2005 Cost of sales Distribution

costs

Administrative

expenses

Other  operating

income / (expenses)

Total

Materials consumed (57,988,560) (70,470) (51,128) – (58,110,158)

Energy (1,580,799) (952) (8,264) – (1,590,015)

Repairs and maintenance (1,934,084) (31,034) (24,426) – (1,989,544)

Other services (3,100,776) (2,102,472) (848,665) – (6,051,913)

Personnel expenses (2,153,019) (260,433) (828,263) – (3,241,715)

Depreciation

– owned assets (3,205,364) (375,357) (136,861) – (3,717,582)

– leased assets (141,532) (27,793) (4,842) – (174,167)

Amortization

– software (16,832) (23,016) (4,929) – (44,777)

– other intangible assets (156,456) (2,012) (12,346) – (170,814)

Impairment of PPE recognised / (released) 25,668 – 76,471 (253,214) (151,075)

Inventory write-down recognised / (released) (40,321) – (878) (106,833) (148,032)

Impairment to trade receivables recognised / (released) 186,946 – 7,692 32,135 226,773

Research expenditures (21,162) – – – (21,162)

Investment property expense (5,239) – – – (5,239)

Operating lease rentals (26,812) – (12,900) – (39,712)

Profit / (loss) on disposal of PPE – – – 61,062 61,062

Addition / (utilization, release) to provisions 15,365 – 527 (229,558) (213,666)

Insurance (213,619) (4,582) (108,206) (35,825) (362,232)

Write off of receivables (183,530) – (2,152) (57,519) (243,201)

Other expenses (199,550) (78,487) (126,082) (105,513) (509,632)

Other income 78,576 – – 753,662 832,238

Total operating expenses (70,661,100) (2,976,608) (2,085,252) 58,397 (75,664,563)

Revenue 80,946,337

Operating profit before finance costs   5,281,774

189

UNIPETROL, a.s.

8. Net finance costs

2006 2005

Finance income:

Interest income 145,523 74,203

Dividend income 10,846 4,204

Net foreign exchange gains 273,236 –

Reversal of impairment of held-to-maturity securities 47,551 –

Fair value gains on derivatives 37,157 28,173

Other finance income 7,567 –

Total finance income 521,880 106,580

Finance expenses:

Interest expense:

– bank loans and borrowings (714,586) (790,813)

– finance leases (16,148) (21,872)

Total borrowings costs (730,734) (812,685)

Less: amounts included in the cost of qualifying assets 18,390 6,764